
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Friday, 30th November, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2012   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
5. Fund Performance Report   (Pages 7 - 16) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 



 
 
6. Investment Panel Report   (Pages 17 - 28) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
7. Global Equities Transition Report   (Pages 29 - 36) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
8. Administration Sub-Committee Report   (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
9. Update on Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 

and the Public Service Pensions Bill   
(Pages 43 - 52) 

 
10. Statement of Investment Principles Report   (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
11. Fund Shareholder Voting Report   (Pages 65 - 102) 

 
12. External Audit, Annual Governance Report 2011/12   (Pages 103 - 124) 

 
13. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 



 

 

 
14. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Friday 22 March 2013 at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 27th July, 2012 at 11.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
M Brindle 
M Devaney 
P Evans 
F De Molfetta 
 

M Parkinson 
S Riches 
M Welsh 
B Winlow 
K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
Councillor Dorothy Walsh, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council representative) 
Ron Whittle, (Trade Union representative) 
 

Eric Lambert, Independent Adviser to the Pension Fund was also present. 
 
It was reported that Mr Trevor Castledine had been appointed to the position of 
investment manger within the County Treasurer's Department.  The Committee 
welcomed Mr Castledine. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors M France and G Roper, and 
Noel Mills, Independent Adviser. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2012 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
5. Fund Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 31 May 
2012, focussing on the key areas of: 
 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• investment performance and allocation; and  

• risk management of the Fund.   
 
It was reported that the Fund's custodian's risk management processes were now 
operational and that the custodian's first report was being reviewed.  A full risk 
management report, with integration into the analysis of managers' performance, 
would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
There was a general discussion on the report presented and officers responded 
to specific questions on the Fund's bonds, property and infrastructure portfolios. 
 
Resolved: That the report and the on-going work of the Investment Panel to 
implement the Fund's investment strategy, which seeks to improve fund 
performance, be noted.  
 
6. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel in its meetings on 25 May and 26 June 2012.  The Committee's 
attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas: 
 

Page 2



 
 

• The investment context in which the Fund was operating and in particular 
the effects of the weak economic growth, the so-called "fiscal cliff" in the 
US and the on-going problems within the euro zone;  

• Investment decisions that had been taken within the Lower Volatility 
Strategies Allocation to help manage the effects of extreme market 
volatility; 

• Further allocation work that was being undertaken on a number of 
investment opportunities mainly in the "lower volatility" asset classes; and   

• Potential restructuring of Private Equity and Fixed income mandates. 
 
There was a general discussion on the report presented and officers agreed to 
pursue discussions with admitted bodies (housing associations) that were looking 
to issue bonds in order to gain a greater understanding of the investment issues 
from the bond issuer's perspective. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-
Committee from its meeting on 13 June, 2012. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered reports on: 
 

• Your Pension Service – Annual Administration Report;   

• An update on the proposals for the new Local Government Pension 
Scheme; and 

• Membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-
enrolment. 

 
It was noted that Your Pensions Service had experienced an extremely busy 
year.  This was due to the considerable increase in the number of retirements 
and requests for benefit estimates, as well as the move to an integrated pensions 
administration and payroll system.  Despite this it was pleasing that Your 
Pensions Service had been reaccredited for the Customer Service Excellent 
award.       
 
The Committee's attention was also drawn to the development of a new 
Communications Strategy.  The Strategy would be key to preparing staff for auto 
enrolment with effect from January 2013, to improving the perception of the 
LGPS and to promoting the on-going (ill health cover, life assurance) and long 
term benefits of the LGPS to employees of the County Council and other 
employers within the Scheme.   
 
A further detailed report on new Communications Strategy would be presented to 
the Administration Sub-Committee on 13 November.  It was agreed that the Sub-
Committee's membership should be expanded to enable all employer 
representatives on the Committee to take part in the development and roll out of 
the new Strategy.  It was suggested that a joint communication with the Trade 

Page 3



 
 

Unions might encourage a greater take up of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 meeting held on 13 June 2012 be noted. 
 
(ii) That all employer representatives who currently serve on the Committee 

be appointed to serve on the Administration Sub-Committee for the 
purpose of overseeing the development and roll out of the new 
Communications Strategy. 

 
8. Annual Report and Accounts of the Fund - 2011/12 

 
The Committee considered the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund 
for 2011/12.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Statement of Accounts was currently being 
audited by the Audit Commission.  The Audit Commission’s auditor's opinion 
would be included in the published Annual Report when the audit was complete.   
A copy of the Annual Report 2011/12 was presented at Appendix ‘A’.  The 
content of the Annual Report included the following sections: 
 

• An overview of the management and financial performance of the fund; 

• The Governance Compliance Statement; 

• Administration of the Fund; 

• Investments of the Fund; 

• The accounts and financial statements; 

• Actuarial Valuation; 

• The Governance Policy Statement; 

• The Communication Policy Statement; 

• The Funding Strategy Statement; 

• The Statement of Investment Principles 
 
It was noted that the County Council’s Constitution required the Pension Fund 
Annual Report to be approved by the Committee and submitted to the Full 
Council for information.   
 
Resolved:   That the 2011/12 Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report, 
as now presented, be approved for submission to the Full Council. 
 
9. Fund Shareholder Voting Report Q2 2012 

 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the Fund's shareholder 
voting arrangements and voting activity for the period 1 April to 30 June 2012. It 
was noted that the Fund had voted on 1,908 occasions during this period and 
had opposed or abstained in 27% of votes. 
 

Page 4



 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. Transaction of Urgent Business 

 
The Committee was informed that the County Treasurer had, under the 
procedure for dealing with matters of urgent business, approved the 
reappointment of Mr Noel Mills as an Independent Investment Adviser to the 
Committee for a period of two years from 1 July 2011.   
 
The Committee welcomed the reappointment of Mr Mills. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
11. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 30 
November 2012 at 10.00 am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda Item 5

Page 7

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 8



Page 9

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 16



Agenda Item 6

Page 17

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 18



Page 19

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 24



Page 25

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 28



Agenda Item 7

Page 29

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph
[...]
ttee 

 
11 October 2012 

 
Chris Mather/OCE/01772 
533559 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
 
          Appendix 'A' 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 at 9.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Roper (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brindle 
F De Molfetta 
 

K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
 

County Councillor Roper took the chair in the absence of County Councillor 
Welsh.  
 
1. Apologies 

 
None. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2012 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Membership of Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-

enrolment 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a detailed communications action plan and 
timetable for the roll out of the previously agreed Communications Strategy.  
 
The Strategy was designed to encourage a greater take up of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) by County Council employees.  It was 
proposed to launch the internal communications campaign to coincide with the 
County Council's auto-enrolment date (1 January 2013) and the roll out of the 

Page 39



 
 

campaign was expected to begin week commencing 29 October with a feature in 
Phil's update.  The campaign would continue through to February 2013. 
 
It was explained that the County Council was responsible for the auto enrolment 
of employees and it was important that the Pension Fund Committee took 
advantage of the auto enrolment exercise to increase membership of the LGPS.   
 
Members noted that the communications action plan included:  
 

• A poster and leaflet campaign  

• Regular features in Phil's Updates  

• A staff notice campaign, including Live Q & A's   

• Letters to all staff including those who would not be auto-enrolled  

• Financial planning sessions & surgeries 

• Website developments  

• Launch of self service function  
 
It was noted that all campaign materials would be made available to other Fund 
employers including District Councils and Unitary Authorities as the auto 
enrolment process began to affect them i.e. at the point that individual employer 
staging dates were confirmed by the Pensions Regulator.  The Your Pension 
Service would also run surgeries if requested to do so by other Fund employers.  
 
Members also noted that the campaign would link into an exercise being 
undertaken by the Unison trade union to highlight the benefits of employees 
joining the LGPS.   
 
Resolved: That the Communications Strategy action plan and the timescales 
for the roll out of the Strategy, as now presented, be approved.  
 
5. Report on Member Self Service 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the development of a Member Self 
Service system that would allow scheme members including pensioners online 
access to their data through a secure website.   
 
The new system would enable members to:  
 

• Perform pension forecasts  
• Check and amend contact/address details  
• Check pension scheme membership and accuracy of records  
• View nominations and download forms to amend / complete 
• View Annual Benefit Statements online 
• View payslip & P60 details online (pensioners only) 
• Change bank account details (pensioners only)  

• View and download Scheme documents, guides, factsheets, leaflets etc. 

 
This development was due to go live at the end of November 2012 to coincide 
with the issue of annual benefit statements for current active members of the 

Page 40



 
 

Lancashire County Pension Fund. Members would be informed by newsletter that 
their statements could be accessed on line.  It was noted that members would 
still be able to request information including statements in hard copy format. The 
newsletter would contain a guide to registration. Pensioners and deferred 
members would be informed of this development under separate cover.  
 
It was confirmed that significant and robust testing of the new system had been 
undertaken to ensure that information could be accessed and amended securely 
online.  Audit checks had also been built into the system to help detect any 
fraudulent activity.  
 
Resolved: That the implementation of Member Self Service be noted.  
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
To be confirmed by the County Secretary and Solicitor. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42



 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee  
Meeting to be held on 30 November 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None  

 
Update on LGPS 2014 and the Public Service Pensions Bill 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Diane Lister, 01772 534827, County Treasurer's Department 
diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report updates the Committee on the progress of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) 2014 proposals and the statutory consultation framework 
relating to draft regulations.    
 
This report also covers the key provisions of the Public Service Pensions Bill and its 
impact on the LGPS 2014. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report.  
 
 
 
Background and Advice  
 
(i) Update on LGPS 2014 
 
A joint statement has been issued by the LGPS 2014 Project Board to inform 
stakeholders of progress in respect of the reform of the LGPS. The update is 
attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The proposals on the 2014 LGPS scheme design (Work stream 1), as jointly agreed 
by the Local Government Association (LGA) and trade unions, were endorsed by 
employers and members in a consultation exercise undertaken during the summer.  
 
Draft regul
[...]
nd government about how to meet those 

cost changes. 

PENSION PROTECTION ON TRANSFER 
LGPS members who are compulsorily transferred will be able to able to retain 

membership of the scheme. 

Page 52



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 November 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
'All' 

 
Statement of Investment Principles  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Gill Kilpatrick, (01772) 534715, County Treasurer's Department,  
Gill.kilpatrick@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The regulations governing the operation of the Fund require that the Statement of 
Investment Principles must be reviewed and if necessary, revised, in case of any 
material change to the Principles within 6 months from the date of change.  The 
change of investment managers with the implementation of the global equities 
mandate constitutes such a change. 
 
An updated Statement of Investment Principles is attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles 
set out in Appendix 'A'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009 - Statutory Instrument 2009/3093 state that the Statement of 
Investment Principles must be reviewed and revised to incorporate any material 
changes to the Pension Funds policy on: 
 

(a) the types of investment to be held; 
 

(b) the balance between different types of investments; 
 

(c) risk, including the ways in which risks are to be measured and managed; 
 

(d) the expected return on investments; 
 

(e) the realisation of investments; 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



 
 

(f) the extent (if at all) to which social, environmental or ethical considerations 
are taken into account in the selection, retention and realisation of 
investments;   
 

(g) the exercise of the rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments, 
if the authority has any
[...]


p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

re
 a

d
d
re

s
s
e

d
 t

o
 n

o
n

-e
x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 d
ir

e
c
to

rs
, 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
r 

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 

fo
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e

 o
f 

th
e

 a
u

d
it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

!
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

              

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

2
 

  

Page 123



Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2012
	5 Fund Performance Report
	Fund Performance Report Appendix A

	6 Investment Panel Report
	Investment Panel Report Appendix A
	Investment Panel Report Annex 1

	7 Global Equities Transition Report
	Global Equities Transition Report Appendix A

	8 Administration Sub-Committee Report
	Administration Sub-Committee Report Appendix A

	9 Update on Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 and the Public Service Pensions Bill
	Update on LGPS 2014 and the Public Service Pensions Bill Appendix 'A'
	Update on LGPS 2014 and the Public Service Pensions Bill Appendix 'B'

	10 Statement of Investment Principles Report
	Statement of Investment Principles Appendix A

	11 Fund Shareholder Voting Report
	Fund Shareholder Voting Report Appendix A

	12 External Audit, Annual Governance Report 2011/12
	2011 1 2 Annual Governance Report LCPF Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 30th November, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
P Evans 
H Henshaw 
F De Molfetta 
M Parkinson 
 

T Pimblett 
S Riches 
G Roper 
M Welsh 
K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Ian Grant, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
representative) 
Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, (Lancashire Leader's 
Group representative) 
 

1. Apologies and Announcements 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Devaney, K 
Iddon and J Lawrenson, and Councillor M Smith. 
 
It was reported that Councillor Grant had been appointed to represent the 
Lancashire Leaders' Group and Councillor Grant was welcomed to the meeting.  
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2012 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the chair. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 



 
2 

 

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
5. Fund Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 30 
September 2012, focussing on the key areas of: 
 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• investment performance and allocation; and  

• risk management of the Fund.   
 
There was a general discussion on the report presented and officers responded 
to specific questions on the Fund's cash flow position, investment income, private 
equity performance and the need to reduce the Fund's liabilities.  It was noted 
that a report on a liability management strategy would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
6. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel at its meeting held on 24 September 2012.  The Committee's 
attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas: 
 

• The investment context in which the Fund was operating and in particular 
the effects of the continued weak economic growth, the "fiscal cliff" in the 
US and the on-going problems within the euro zone;  

• Investment decisions that had been taken within the Lower Volatility 
Strategies Allocation; 



 
3 

 

• Further allocation work that was being undertaken on a number of 
investment opportunities; and   

• Potential restructuring of Private Equity and Fixed income mandates. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Global Equities Transition Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received an update on the Fund's transition to the new global 
equities investment managers, as reported to the Committee in May 2012.  
 
It was noted that the transition had been completed with effect from 1 October 
2012 and that the transition was within the cost estimates provided despite a 
falling market.   
 
It was also noted that the Fund had entered into a Commission Recapture 
programme to obtain rebates on commission costs for the new global equity 
mandates which should generate significant costs savings per annum.  The 
Committee welcomed this course of action. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
The Committee then returned to the remaining Part I agenda items. 
 
8. Administration Sub-Committee Report 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-
Committee from its meeting on 11 October 2012. 
 
It was noted that the Sub-Committee had considered reports on the following: 
 

• Membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-
enrolment; and 

• Member Self Service. 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously approved a Communications Strategy to 
encourage a greater take up of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  The 
Committee noted that the Sub-Committee had now approved the roll out of a 
communications action plan to coincide with the County Council's auto-enrolment 
date of 1 January 2013.  It was reported that the campaign was well underway 
and that the campaign materials would be made available to other Fund 
employers including District Councils as the auto enrolment process began to 
affect them. 



 
4 

 

 
It was reported that over 3,000 people had requested access to the new on-line 
member self-service system.  This would give scheme members including 
pensioners access to their pensions data through a secure website. Around 300 
people had requested that information be sent to them in hard copy format.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
9. Update on Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 and the Public 

Service Pensions Bill 
 

The Committee received an update report on the progress of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 2014 proposals and the statutory 
consultation framework relating to draft regulations.  The report also covered the 
key provisions of the Public Service Pensions Bill and its impact on the LGPS 
2014, 
 
It was reported that whilst the draft regulations had been delayed, they were still 
expected before the end of 2012 with consultations taking place in early 2013.  
The delay did not change the basis of the LGPS 2014 on Scheme design.  
Details of the proposals were presented. 
 
The Public Service Pension Bill was published on 13 September 2012.  The Bill 
would work its way through Parliament before being enacted during 2013.  
Individual schemes, including the LGPS, would then issue secondary legislation 
defining new scheme regulations ahead of the commencement date, expected to 
be 1 April 2014.  It was noted that the new career average public sector pension 
schemes would only come into effect after the commencement date and that the 
pension rights accrued by a member before that date would be protected.    
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. Statement of Investment Principles Report 

 
The Committee considered a report on the Fund's Statement of Investment of 
Principles. 
 
It was noted that regulations governing the operation of the Fund required the 
Statement of Investment Principles to be reviewed and if necessary, revised, in 
case of any material change to the Principles within 6 months from the date of 
change.  The change of investment managers with the implementation of the 
global equities mandate was considered to constitute 
such a change. 
 
A revised Statement of Investment Principles was presented and the Committee's 
attention was drawn to the advice that the Investment Panel was required to 
provide to the Treasurer of the Fund.  It was felt that the advice relating to 
"Performance measurement" needed to be more specific and that section h. 
should be amended to read "To oversee the performance of the investment 



 
5 

 

managers appointed by the Fund and to report on the Fund's performance."  The 
Committee approved this amendment. 
 
It was suggested that the Statement of Investment Principles should be further 
amended to include reference to the Fund investing in local infrastructure.  The 
Committee was informed that local infrastructure investment by Pension Funds 
was currently the subject of a Government consultation.  It was agreed that a 
further report on this matter including the possible establishment of a local 
infrastructure investment protocol be presented to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
i.. That subject to section h. of the Investment Panel's Terms of Reference 

being amended, as set out above, the Statement of Investment Principles 
be approved. 

 
ii. That a further report on the position of the Pension Fund investing in local 

infrastructure, and on the development of a local infrastructure investment 
protocol be presented to a future meeting. 

 
11. Fund Shareholder Voting Report 

 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the Fund's shareholder 
voting arrangements and voting activity for the period 1 July to 30 September 
2012. It was noted that the Fund had voted on 330 occasions during this period 
and had opposed or abstained in 33% of votes. 
 
It was noted that the Australian superannuation fund First State Super had 
announced its decision to divest from tobacco investments.  The implications of 
the Fund adopting a similar stance were discussed and members were reminded 
of the Fund's over-riding fiduciary duty to maximise returns for its members.  It 
was agreed that a further report on the Fund's fiduciary duties in so far as they 
related to ethical considerations and investments be presented to the next 
meeting of the Committee.       
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That the report be noted. 
 
ii. That a report on the Fund's fiduciary duties in so far as they relate to 

ethical considerations and investments be presented to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
12. External Audit, Annual Governance Report 2011/12 

 
The Committee considered the Audit Commission’s Pension Fund Annual 
Governance report for the year ended 31 March 2012.   
 



 
6 

 

It was noted that the Governance Report had already been considered by the 
Audit and Governance Committee.  The report included the letter of 
representation which gave the Audit Commission specific management 
assurances regarding the accounts of the Lancashire County Pension Fund.   
 
The Committee was informed that the District Auditor had issued an unqualified 
audit opinion on the financial statements of the Pension Fund.  In commenting on 
the County Council's accounts, Karen Murray, district auditor, informed the 
Committee that she had not identified any material errors within the financial 
statements and those errors which had been identified and which were set out on 
page 5 of the report, had not affected the underlying financial position of the 
Council. She also commented that this was a significant achievement on the part 
of the County Council's finance staff as it had been a particularly challenging year 
with the introduction of a number of changes.   
 
The audit work had identified a potential misclassification of accounting entries 
between the County Council.  It was reported that action was being undertaken to 
address this issue. 
  
Resolved:  
 
i. That the Audit Commission’s Pension Fund Annual Governance report 

2011/12 be noted. 
 
ii. That the Committee's thanks and appreciation be extended to the County 

Council's finance staff for their work in producing the financial statements 
of the Pension Fund during a particularly challenging year.   

 
13. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
14. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 22 
March 2013 at 10.00 am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


